1969 Assembly Bill 838

Date published: January 13, 1970

## CHAPTER 308, LAWS OF 1969

AN ACT to create 59.07 (90) of the statutes, relating to authorizing populous counties to impose a fee for certain marriage ceremonies performed in public buildings.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

59.07 (90) of the statutes is created to read:

59.07 (90) Populous Counties; Fee for Certain Marriage Ceremonies. In counties having a population of 500,000 or more, enact an ordinance imposing a fee not to exceed \$15 to be paid in advance to the county treasurer for each marriage ceremony performed by a judge in the courthouse, safety building or children's court center during hours when any office in those public buildings is open for the transaction of business.

Approved December 10, 1969.